When telephoning, please ask for:
Direct dial
Email
Our reference:
Your reference:
Date:

Laura Webb
0115 914 8481
democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Friday, 2 October 2020

To all Members of the Licensing Committee

Dear Councillor
A Meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on Monday, 12 October 2020
at 7.00 pm via Zoom to consider the following items of business.
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view via
the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
Note: Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home
page until you the see the video appear.
Yours sincerely

Sanjit Sull
Monitoring Officer

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest

3.

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

4.

Revised Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Vehicles
Policy 2020-2025 (Pages 5 - 110)
The report of the Executive Manager – Neighborhoods is attached.

5.

Licensing Update
A verbal update will be provided.

Membership

Chairman: Councillor R Walker
Councillors: R Adair, S Bailey, B Bansal, N Begum, B Buschman, R Butler,
G Dickman, L Healy, L Howitt, R Mallender, J Stockwood, J Walker and
G Williams
Meeting Room Guidance
Fire Alarm Evacuation: in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber. You
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the
building.
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first
floor.
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.
Microphones: When you are invited to speak please press the button on your
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem. Please ensure that you switch
this off after you have spoken.
Recording at Meetings
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its
decision making. As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.

Agenda Item 3
MINUTES
OF THE MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2019
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road,
West Bridgford
PRESENT:
Councillors B Bansal, L Howitt, R Mallender, J Stockwood, Mrs M Stockwood,
J Walker and G Williams
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:
G Carpenter
P Harris
L Webb

Environmental Health Manager
Senior Licensing Officer
Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:
Councillors S Bailey, N Begum, R Butler, L Healy and R Hetherington

1

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Jen Walker declared an interest in item 4 of the agenda and stated
that she would leave the meeting and not participate in the discussion during
the item.

2

Revised hackney carriages and private hire licensing policy 2017 - 2022
The Environmental Health Manager presented the report of the Executive
Manager – Neighbourhoods which asked the Committee to consider the
Council’s reviewed and updated taxi licensing policy. It was explained that
since the existing policy was approved by Council in 2017 and that the
proposed revised policy had been updated to reflect the Council’s current and
future priorities and changes in the legislative landscape in relation to
protecting people from harm, promoting health and managing the environment.
It was noted that the key changes to the Council’s taxi licensing policy
included:


Changes to the technical requirements relating to licensed taxis
including the provision of spare wheels, alternative fuel vehicles (ULEV),
signage, general vehicle condition and emissions. In addition, new
vehicle applications will only be permitted if the vehicle is registered after
2011.



Inclusion of a Statement on a Section 167 taxi list in accordance with
page 1

Equality Act 2010 which requires local authorities to publish lists of
vehicles which are able to carry disabled passengers and assistance
dogs. This also places a legal duty on the driver of these vehicles to
carry disabled passengers and where necessary an assistance dog
without additional charge.


Process changes for new driver applications which is a service efficiency
improvement and requires applicants to pre-register.

Members of the committee asked several specific questions regarding the
reviewed policy and made various comparisons to Nottingham City Council
who had recently introduced the opportunity for taxi drivers to use electric
vehicles. The senior licensing officer explained that Rushcliffe Borough Council
did not have the resources or infrastructure to introduce this. It was also
questioned if taxi drivers were consulted on the revised policy. The
Environmental Health Manager noted that taxi drivers were consulted and only
raised concerns that new vehicle applications would only be permitted if the
vehicle was registered after January 2011.
It was suggested that a progress report be brought back to the Licensing
Committee in twelve months’ time in order for wider national changes to be
incorporated and for the Council to develop a plan for hackney carriages and
private hire vehicles to be more environmentally friendly.
It was RESOLVED that
a) The policy be approved and recommended to Council for adoption in
March 2020.
b) A progress report be brought back to the Licensing Committee in 12
months’ time.

Councillor Jen Walker declared an interest in the following item and left the
meeting at this point.
3

To approve the adoption of a new Street Trading Policy
The Environmental Health Manager presented the report of the Executive
Manager – Neighbourhoods which asked for the committees’ approval of a new
Street Trading Policy across the Borough. It was noted that the Council
currently permitted street trading on certain “consented streets” which were
mostly situated around Trent Bridge. It was explained that the new policy would
enable the Council to control all street trading anywhere in the Borough rather
than just on the consented streets. It is important to note that the policy would
not enable street trading to take place anywhere as the landowner’s permission
would be required. It would also enable the Council to take action against
unlicensed pedlars. For example, officers’ would be able to refuse any
application that did not meet the requirements of the policy; for example,
improved hygiene and environmental standards including the use of single use
plastics.
The revised draft Street Trading Policy was put out to public consultation on
page 2

In September 2017 and that a total of 5 consultation comments were received
which were mainly related to the potential negative impact of the policy on
locally run markets which have been developed to drive growth and support the
retail economy in our town and village centres. It was explained that this had
been noted and as a result the policy had been amended to specifically exempt
markets and events accordingly.
It was noted that street traders would have to produce a food hygiene
certificate of at least three stars in order to trade and that all nuisance issues
would be dealt with by the police.
It was RESOLVED that the street trading policy be approved and be
recommended for adoption to Council in March 2020.

The meeting closed at Time Not Specified.

CHAIRMAN

page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Licensing Committee
Monday 12 October 2020
Revised Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing
Vehicles Policy 2020-2025

Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods
1.

Purpose of report

1.1.

This report seeks to review and update the Council’s Hackney Carriages and
Private Hire Licensing Policy considering recent legislative changes by the
Department of Transport.

1.2.

The Committee is asked to approve the policy changes for consultation prior to
final approval at Council in December.

2.

Recommendation
It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee approve the policy changes for
further consultation.

3.

Reasons for Recommendation
The Department of Transport (DOT) has released a statutory Taxi and Private
Hire Vehicle Standards report, the government are expecting all councils to
adopt the document by placing it in the Policy. This is to protect children and
vulnerable adults using the Council’s licensed vehicles. The Department of
Transport require a report in January as to the measures the Council have put
in place, and if not, a satisfactory explanation must be provided.

4.

Supporting Information

4.1.

It is a legal requirement for the Council to have a policy for the licensing of
Hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.

4.2.

The proposed revised policy has been updated to reflect new statutory vehicle
standards as outlined in the Department of Transport report.

4.3.

Significant changes include:
4.3.1.

Section 5, page 8 and Appendix R at page 98
New provisions relating to whistleblowing enabling Licensing officers
to be confidentially informed of a safeguarding issue. The Government

page 5

guidelines make the grounds for a robust policy which is provided at
Appendix R.
4.3.2.

Section 6, page 8,
New paragraph relating to the use of Common Law Police Disclosure
to obtain details on an applicant if they have been arrested, bailed, not
charged or suspected of being involved in an offence (previously the
Notifiable Occupation Scheme).

4.3.3.

Section 6.1 page 9
New provision for the inclusion of the “Harm Test” to identify whether
an applicant has currently or previously been involved in violence
where harm has been caused to a child or vulnerable adult.

4.3.4.

Section 6.5 page 12
Amends existing requirements for all drivers to undertake a
knowledge test orally / reading or other to show they can communicate
with the passenger.

4.3.5.

Section 6.8 page 14
Amends safeguarding requirements. All drivers must undergo
Safeguarding Vulnerable Passengers training which can be carried
out by the Council or by an approved contractor. The Council are using
a charity called the Blue Lamp trust who run this course at no charge
to the authority. Safeguarding refresher training is being delivered
across Nottinghamshire. This training will be mandatory for all
renewing drivers including disability awareness and training for the
Hackney drivers on loading wheelchairs.

4.3.6.

Section 6.11 page 15
New provision relating to a new code of conduct when working with
vulnerable passengers.

4.3.7.

Section 7.1 page 18
Broadens the types of vehicles that can be licensed to include stretch
limousines and other adapted vehicles. See also page 21 Para 7.7 for
the addition of the category on specialised vehicles. This covers
vehicle types not normally used and includes stretch limousines.

4.3.8.

Section 9.2 page 26
Amends the requirements in respect of “fit and proper” persons.

4.3.9.

Section 9.3 & 9.4 pages 27-28
This is a particularly helpful new provision relating to staff working on
bookings and dispatch who are now required to be DBS checked if
they come into contact with the public or over the phone. This is
intended to reduce the risk of grooming of vulnerable persons or the
sharing of sensitive information to criminals. There are also new
requirements for operators to keep records of bookings.

page 6

4.3.10.

Section 9.5 Page 28
A new provision requiring operators to have a policy on the
employment for Ex-Offenders specifically for the type of work to be
undertaken.

4.3.11.

General Comments.
The DOT are requesting Councils to give consideration to mandating
the fitting of CCTV within all licensed vehicles. Currently there are only
two English Councils who have mandated a CCTV system. It is
intended that this proposal be included in the consultation following
Committee approval.

4.4.

The Council will launch a consultation exercise on the revised policy changes
following support by this Committee which will run for a four-week period. It is
intended the final policy will then be submitted for approval by Council in
December 2020

5.

Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection

5.1.

No alternative options have been considered as the update to the policy is
required to comply with current legislation and guidance.

6.

Risks and Uncertainties

6.1.

Some of the proposed changes may impact on existing Taxi / Private Hire
Operators and licence holders. However it is considered unlikely that this will
reduce the number of vehicles significantly as many of the changes seek to
improve professional standards and public safety which the trade should
support.

7.

Implications

7.1.

Financial Implications
The financial implications arising from this policy are considered to be
insignificant.

7.2.

Legal Implications
The Council adopted the policy in December 2019 in accordance with its legal
obligations, the Council is required to update and review the policy from time to
time particularly to ensure compliance with legislation.

7.3.

Equalities Implications
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken which has identified no
major or adverse impact.

page 7

7.4.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications
This policy supports the importance of ensuring strong public safety standards
within the taxi and private hire trade.

8.

Link to Corporate Priorities

Quality of Life
Efficient Services
Sustainable
Growth
The Environment

9.

The implications of this amended policy will further protect the
public and users of licensed vehicles
None
None
The implications of this policy will impose improvements to
licensed vehicles to reduce emissions to atmosphere and
improve local air quality.

Recommendations
It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee approve the policy changes for
further consultation.

For more information contact:

Geoff Carpenter,
Environmental Health Manager
0115 9148229
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk

Background papers available for Report to Licensing Committee 13 November 2019
Inspection:
List of appendices:
Appendix 1 - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy 2020– 2025
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment

page 8

RUSHCLIFFE BOROUGH COUNCIL
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE
LICENSING POLICY
2020 - 2025

Revised Oct 2020

1

page 9

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
7.
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16
8.
9.
9.1
9.2

Introduction ...................................................................................................... 5
Definitions ........................................................................................................ 6
Licensing Aims and Objectives ........................................................................ 6
Delegations ...................................................................................................... 8
Whistleblowing (confidential reporting Code) ................................................... 8
Driver Requirements ........................................................................................ 8
Fit and Proper Person Test ................................................................................ 8
Registration and Application Process ................................................................ 9
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) ............................................................. 11
Relevant Convictions Policy ............................................................................. 12
Knowledge and Driving Test .........................................................................
[...]
ed to that person.
In order to assess the suitability of an applicant (and to inform decision makers when
answering the question above), the Licensing Authority will undertake whatever checks and
apply whatever processes it considers necessary to ensure that licences are not issued to, or
used by, unsuitable persons. In assessing the suitability of an applicant or licence holder, the
Council will take into consideration the following factors:












Criminality
Period of holding a driver’s licence
Number of endorsed driving licence penalty points
Right to work
Medical fitness
Standard of driving / driving ability
General conduct / standards of behaviour (including online behaviour)
The conduct of the applicant in making the application (e.g. whether they have acted
with honesty and integrity during the application process).
The previous licensing history of existing / former licence holders (including honesty
and integrity), including the reasons for any entry on the NR3 database
Theoretical knowledge of issues and matters related to the work of a licensed driver.
Harm Test

In addition, the Council will also consider further information sources such as the Police
(including abduction notices), Children and Adult Safeguarding Boards, other licensing
authorities, any entries on the NR3 database and statutory agencies.
Harm Test: a person satisfies the “Harm Test” if they may harm a child or vulnerable adult or
put them at risk of harm. Or it is something a person may do to cause harm or pose a risk of
harm to a child or a vulnerable adult.
Prior to and when issued with a licence, the licence holder Must notify the issuing Council
within 48hrs of any arrest and release, charge or conviction of any sexual offence, any offence
involving dishonesty or violence and any motoring offence. Failure to do so may result in the
non-issue of the licence, penalty points, suspension or revocation.
6.2 Registration and Application Process
All prospective drivers will be require
[...]
 required to evidence that they have had sight of a Basic DBS check on
all individuals listed on their register of booking and dispatch staff and to ensure that Basic
DBS checks are conducted on any individuals added to the register and that this is compatible
with their policy on employing ex-offenders. DBS certificates provided by the individual should
be recently issued when viewed, alternatively the operator could use a ‘responsible
organisation’ to request the check on their behalf. When individuals start taking bookings and
dispatching vehicles for an operator they should be required, as part of their employment
contract, to advise the operator of any convictions while they are employed in this role.
The register should be a ‘living document’ that maintains records of all those in these roles for
the same duration as booking records are required to be kept, this will enable crossreferencing between the two records. A record that the operator has had sight of a basic DBS
check certificate (although the certificate itself should not be retained) should be retained for
the duration that the individual remains on the register. Should an employee cease to be on
the register and later re-entered, a new basic DBS certificate should be requested and sight
of this recorded. The register must be available for inspection by a warranted police officer
and an authorised Council officer.
Operators may outsource booking and dispatch functions, but they cannot pass on the
obligation to protect children and vulnerable adults. Operators should be required to evidence
that comparable protections are applied by the company to which they outsource these
functions.

27

page 35

9.4 Record keeping
Section 56 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requires private hire
vehicle operators to keep records of the particulars of every booking invited or accepted,
whether it is from the passenger or at the request of another operator. The Council shall as a
minimum require private hire vehicle operators to record the following information for
each booking:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

the name of the passenger;
the time of the request;
the pick-up point;
the destination;
the name of the driver;
the driver’s licence number;
the vehicle registration number of the vehicle;
the name of any individual that responded to the booking request;
the name of any individual that dispatched the vehicle.

This information will enable the passenger to be traced if this becomes necessary and should
improve driver security and facilitate enforcement. It is suggested that booking records should
be retained for a minimum of six months.
Private hire vehicle operators have a duty under data protection legislation to protect the
information they record. The Information Commissioner’s Office provides comprehensive online guidance on registering as a data controller and how to meet their obligations.
9.5 Policy for the employment of ex-offenders
The Council also require operators or applicants for a licence to provide their policy on
employing ex-offenders in roles that would be on the register as above. As with the threshold
to obtaining a private hire vehicle operators’ licence, those with a conviction for offences
provided in the annex to this document (Annex – Assessment of previous convictions), other
than those relating to driving, may not be suitable to decide who is sent to carry a child or
vulnerable adult unaccompanied in a car.
9.6 Insurance
Before an application for a Private Hire operator’s licence is issued, the applicant shall produce
evidence that they have taken out appropriate public liability insurance for the premises to be
licensed. Where necessary, operators must also hold employer’s liability insurance.
9.7 Conditions
The Council has the power to impose such conditions on an operator’s licence, as it considers
reasonably necessary and these are set out at Appendix L. However, where it is considered
necessary, additional conditions may be im
[...]
sought, for example from Citizens’
Advice. More information is available on the Government’s website https://www.gov.uk/whistleblowing.
An employer may also have a whistleblowing policy and in this case any person with
a concern to raise should also review their policy in deciding a course of action.
Rushcliffe Borough Council Licensing do not require Private Hire Operators to have
a specific policy on whistleblowing but we do encourage the adoption of such

98

page 106

policies. Larger organisations are likely to have a policy covering whistleblowing in
relation to their employees.
In all cases if a crime is being or has been committed, drivers and others should
report this to the Police either by calling 999/101 or making a report after the event to
Nottinghamshire police. https://www.nottinghamshire.police.uk/do-it-online/reportonline
Where employees of Rushcliffe Borough Council have any concerns about the legal and
correct application of legislation or policy in respect of regulating the taxi trade or generally
about the licencing function Rushcliffe Borough Council has an internal confidential reporting
policy available at:
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/aboutus/aboutthecouncil/documentsstrategiesandpolicies/
enable confidential reporting, investigation and response.”

99

page 107

to

Intentionally Blank page

100

page 108

June 2012

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM

Name and brief description of proposal/project / policy / service being assessed:
Revised hackney carriages and private hire licensing vehicles policy 2020-2025 v.2
The Department of Transport (DOT) has released a new Statutory standards for Taxi and Private Hire vehicles and it is expecting all
Councils to adopt them by revising their policies.

Information used to analyse the effects of equality:
This report relates to statutory amendment to the council’s policy which went to Full Council in December 2019 and previous to that
had undergone a full consultation process
page 109
People from dif

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2020 
Held virtually at 7.00 pm and live streamed on the  

Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors R Walker (Chairman), B Bansal, N Begum, B Buschman, R Butler, 

L Healy, L Howitt, R Mallender, J Stockwood, J Walker, J Wheeler and 
G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 P Harris Senior Licensing Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S Bailey and G Dickman 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were declared a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3 Revised Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licensing Vehicles Policy 
2020-2025 
 

 The Environmental Health Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods, requesting the Committee to consider the 
Council’s reviewed and updated Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2020-2025.  The Committee was reminded that the Policy 
had been updated in November 2019, and subsequently approved by 
Council.  It had been hoped that no further amendments would be required 
until the Policy’s review in 2025; however, the Department of Transport had 
recently issued new statutory guidance, which was considered to be 
significant enough that the Policy required revision.  The Committee was 
asked to approve the policy changes, to allow a one-month consultation to 
take place, prior to the Policy being submitted to Council for adoption on 3 
December 2020.  

 
The Senior Licensing Officer highlighted the key changes to the Policy, which 
included:  
 

 New provisions relating to whistleblowing enabling Licensing officers 
to be confidentially informed of a safeguarding issue;  



 

 Inclusion of information relating to the use of Common Law Police 
Disclosure to obtain details on an applicant if they had been arrested, 
bailed, not charged or suspected of being involved in an offence 
(previously the Notifiable Occupation Scheme); 

 

 A new provision for the inclusion of the “Harm Test” to identify whether 
an applicant had currently or previously been involved in violence 
where harm had been caused to a child or vulnerable adult; 

 

 Amendments to the existing requirements for all drivers to undertake a 
knowledge test orally/reading or other to show they could 
communicate with the passenger; 

 

 Amendments to safeguarding requirements to ensure that all drivers 
undertook Safeguarding Vulnerable Passengers training, which could 
be carried out by the Council or by an approved contractor.  The 
Council used a charity called the Blue Lamp Trust, which provided this 
course at no charge to the authority.  Safeguarding refresher training 
was being delivered across Nottinghamshire.  This training would be 
mandatory for all renewing drivers including disability awareness and 
training for the Hackney drivers on loading wheelchairs; 

 

 A new provision relating to a new code of conduct when working with 
vulnerable passengers; 

 

 Broadening the types of vehicles that could be licensed to include 
stretch limousines and other adapted vehicles; 

 

 Amendments to the requirements in respect of “fit and proper” 
persons; 

 

 A new provision relating to staff working on bookings and dispatch 
who would now be required to be Disclosure and Barring Services 
(DBS) checked if they came into contact with the public or over the 
phone.  This was intended to reduce the risk of grooming of vulnerable 
persons or the sharing of sensitive information to criminals.  There 
was also new requirements for operators to keep records of bookings; 

 

 A new provision requiring operators to have a policy on the 
employment for Ex-Offenders specifically for the type of work to be 
undertaken; and 

 

 The Department of Transport was requesting Councils to consider 
mandating the fitting of CCTV within all licensed vehicles.  Currently 
there are only two English Councils who had mandated a CCTV 
system.  It was intended that this proposal be included in the 
consultation following Committee approval and, if after that it was 
considered to be feasible, it would be brought before the Committee 
again next year. 

 
A member of the Committee questioned how the new “Harm Test” would be 



monitored and what proactive measures could be put in place to ensure 
compliance.  The Senior Licensing Officer advised that regular DBS checks 
were undertaken on all drivers.  Officers were also reliant on notification from 
the Police, and given the good relationship already in place, it was hoped that 
once this new provision went live in the New Year that the lines of 
communication would already be well established.  
 
The Chairman sought clarification on the new provisions related to dispatching, 
and questioned the current levels of compliance and record keeping by 
operators.  The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that current processes 
appeared to be robust as the majority used mobile apps, which already were 
traceable, and the majority of operators appeared to be compliant.  
 
A member of the Committee asked about the provision for wheelchairs in 
Hackney Carriages, and questioned how social distancing measures where 
limiting and affecting operators. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that all Hackney Carriage vehicles were 
equipped to accommodate wheelchairs.  The Council was trying to make the 
public more aware that taxis were available to wheelchair users.  The Blue 
Lamp Trust also undertook free courses to help drivers learn how to use the 
equipment in their vehicles to ensure compliance.  In respect of social 
distancing, the Committee was advised that the majority of taxi drivers were 
carrying on as usual; the main impact had been having less business after 
10pm due to the earlier closing time. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager advised that enforcing social distancing in 
taxis rested with the Police.  Given the close relationship fostered with the 
Police, it was hoped that any concerns they had would be raised with officers in 
the first instance. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Policy be approved, to allow further consultation, 
and following that, it be recommended for adoption by Council on 3 December 
2020. 
 

4 Licensing Update 
 

 The Environmental Health Manager provided the Committee with a verbal 
update in respect of the impact of Covid-19 on Licensing Services since the 
beginning of 2020, and the Senior Licensing Officer gave a brief presentation 
to cover the following issues: 
 

 A monthly breakdown of the number of licensing applications received 
from October 2018 to October 2020; 

 A breakdown of the various types and numbers of processed 
applications; 

 Pavement licenses; and 

 Impact of Covid-19. 
 

The Environmental Health Manager referred to the impact of Covid-19 and 
confirmed that this had significantly affected not just Licensing but 
Environmental Health Services as a whole.  Since the pandemic began, 268 



new regulations had come into force and that was continuing on a weekly basis 
as the situation changed.  The impact on the service had been considerable 
and officers from all agencies were working hard to support businesses as best 
they could.  The approach was always to consider enforcement action as a last 
resort and to engage, educate and encourage people to comply with 
regulations in the first instance.  However, it had been necessary to take 
enforcement action for some instances of ASB over the summer, and by 
working with partner organisations the situation had been handled very 
effectively.  A business premises in West Bridgford had also been closed, due 
to its failure to comply.  Officers would work with that business to support it and 
to ensure that in the future, it could open again safely.  Given the change in 
status today for the county to Tier 2, it was likely that this would have further 
ramifications for businesses.  The Council was continuing to provide regular 
updates on its website with information and FAQs to support local residents 
and businesses. 
 
A member of the Committee questioned how a new taxi company could apply 
to work in the city or county and the Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that 
anyone could approach the Council and a rigorous process was always 
undertaken to ensure the suitability of anyone applying to work in the taxi trade.   
 
A member of the Committee questioned why it had taken so long to take 
enforcement action against the premises in West Bridgford before it was 
closed.  The Environmental Health Manager advised that the process for 
closing a business was extremely complex and delegated authority for closure 
directions rested with the County Council.  The Borough Council provided the 
evidence; however, it did not have the power to close a business that 
responsibility lay with the Director of Public Health and the Chief Executive at 
the County Council.  A business would only be closed if it was considered that 
the non-compliance represented a serious and imminent risk to public health; if 
it did not, then other means would be used to deal with the breach. 
 
A member of the Committee thanked officers for their hard work over the past 
months and sought reassurance that everything was being done to reassure 
residents that all due diligence was taking place and communities were safe.  
The Environmental Health Manager referred to the significant work being 
undertaken by all officers and sought to reassure the Committee that 
everything possible was being done to cover Covid-19 related matters.  The 
Committee was advised that it was a concern that during this difficult time, the 
day-to-day work of the team was being affected, and it was a significant 
challenge to ensure that everything was being covered.  
 
A member of the Committee asked if officers could seek help from other local 
authorities if that was required and the Environmental Health Manager advised 
that if a major outbreak related to one premises occurred, then additional 
resources would be made available. 
 
The Chairman asked if there had been any significant increase in complaints 
related to noise for HMO properties and the Environmental Health Manager 
advised that although there was no data available to suggest any increase in 
complaints regarding HMOs, the number of complaints regarding noise in 
general had risen significantly since the spring, with more people staying at 
home for longer period of time. 



 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.51 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


